Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 17 October 2017 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 27)

New petitions

P-05-775 Put an End to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing
Loophole

(Pages 28 - 38)
P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation
within the current Building Regulations for Wales.

(Pages 39 - 55)
P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils

(Pages 56 - 67)
P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station

(Pages 68 - 76)

Updates to previous petitions

First Minister

P-05-762 Move the Welsh Assembly out of Cardiff
(Pages 77 - 78)

Education

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
(Pages 79 - 82)
P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism
(Page 83)
P-05-735 Make the foundation phase more effective for our children,
provide more teachers and abolish yr 2 Sats.
(Pages 84 - 85)
P-05-752 Building Resilience To Cyber-Bullying In Children
(Page 86)

Health

P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals
(Pages 87 - 88)
P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B
(Page 89)
P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics,
Paediatrics and SCBU to Withybush DGH
(Pages 90 - 106)

Economy and Infrastructure

P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
(Page 107)

3.10P-05-772 No to Flint Castle's planned Iron Ring

(Pages 108 - 110)

3.11 P-05-746 Free School Transport for All Children in Wales

(Page 111)

Environment and Rural Affairs

3.12P-05-745 Increased provision for off road motorsports

(Pages 112 - 113)



Paper to note

(Pages 114 - 115)
Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the

meeting on 7 November 2017

Consideration of summary - P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient
Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog

Memorial Hospital
(Pages 116 - 122)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-775 Put an End to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi
Licensing Loophole.

This petition was submitted by Taxi Drivers of Cardiff, having collected 390
signatures online.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government, in
the context of its consultation into the reforms of the taxi licensing laws, to
put a stop to the 'cross border' and 'sub-contracting' loophole in the law
which means hundreds of out of town taxis and private hire vehicles descend
on Cardiff to work Private Hire.

Additional information:

There are enough Cardiff licensed vehicles to cover the City without the need
for these cars from as far afield as London, Merseyside, the Midlands etc. As
well as from neighbouring authorities like Newport, the Vale and RCT etc.
There have even been vehicles not working on any platform, illegally plying
for hire, hiding behind the fact so many 'alien' cabs are in the City.

Many of these vehicles have NO markings on them, making a mockery of the
standards set by Cardiff County Council for vehicles licensed by themselves,
including highly visible livery and local street knowledge. Alas it will be only
matter of time before a vulnerable person jumps into a non licensed car with
catastrophic results.

We urge the Welsh Government to ensure that the only Taxis and Private Hire
vehicles allowed to work in Cardiff are those licensed by Cardiff County
Council. This is to ensure public safety and to ensure that Cardiff isn’t
saturated with even more cars than what is needed which if allowed to
continue will see even more congestion and pollution in ou
[...]
Page 37



As this is now an issue Nationally where cabs working on
these types of modern apps are travelling miles to operate
as they cannot make a living in their licensing areas
because of the greed of the operators signing up as many
cars as possible despite limited demand.

As the Rotherham cases and others have shown the law
heeds to be tightened not loosened as the last
Governments two hastily added clauses to the
Deregulation bill unfortunately did.

Also a Sat nav is no substitute for local knowledge and
indeed is distracting specially in an Urban situation where
pedestrians, cyclists and other road users need the

cab drivers 100 percent attention. As you are aware many
postings have been on line of cars from out of areas
travelling along pavements, one way streets in wrong
direction and even up steps where the driver has not been
paying attention.

The law needs to be changed, so every journey either
starts OR finishes in the area the vehicle AND driver is
licensed and not miles away, this will ensure the local
officers have the resources to ensure the safety of the
passenger and the general public.

TAXI DRIVERS of CARDIFF

Pack Page 38



Agenda ltem 2.2

P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation
within the current Building Regulations for Wales.

This petition was submitted by Nick Harding, having collected 62 signatures
online.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
review and amend the current implementation of the Fire Sprinkler
Regulations, within the current Building Regulations, that came into force in
January 1st 2016 (Wales).

The review to amend should specifically take into consideration how the
regulation has been integrated into the current Building Regulations with
regards to projects that fall within the "Material Change of Use" category
(Regulation 5) and the requirement to retrofit Automatic Fire Suppression
Systems. The review should primarily take in
[...]
ked up by strict and
stringent maintenance requirements, a leaflet after installation / sign off does not cut it.
It is worth noting that whist the building industry may be financially focussed it also has a
good handle on what people look for in their products, ignoring house builders and their
comments will only squeeze the already poor levels of available housing within Wales.

Pack Page 54



Throughout this whole process | have decided to stop my building work mainly in protest,
| have had many conversations with many of the AM’s and industry professionals and not
one can tell me the difference between what | am doing and someone building an
extension. The money that was to be spent locally on businesses and companies to
complete the work will not be spent as a result of this legislation, | find it disappointing
that professional people, such as Fire and industry specialists make statements like
“Retrofitting works, it only costs £1500 to £2000”. Retrofitting is a minimum of £6000 and
this is the number that should be publicised.

Finally, this piece of legislation needs to be handled separately within the Building
regulations and not shoe-horned in where it only partially fits, that way there would be
scope to allow building projects that, as part of the building work, reduce fire risk
significantly enough NOT to install a Sprinkler System.

Nick Harding

Pack Page 55



Agenda Item 2.3
P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils

This petition was submitted by #CatsMatter Campaign, having collected 910
signatures online.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
introduce a policy to implement the compulsory scanning of domestic pets
by councils.

Vets and shelters will scan pets found but there is no requirement from
councils. The microchip system can only be fully effective if animals that
have been microchipped are scanned and this is vital for the owners who
have to endure the 
[...]
cial inclusion
enable the nascent Green Tourism industry in Carno to take off
be an essential component of the proposed Laura Ashley Centre and Exhibition in Carno
facilitate the development of Carno Community Centre as an All-Wales conference centre, close
to the geographic centre of Wales

It goes without saying that the re-opening of Carno Station would fit perfectly with the Welsh

Government’s duty to promote sustainable development, as it would take Carno a major step along
the road to becoming a sustainable community.

Pack Page 76



Agenda ltem 3.1
P-05-762 Move the Welsh Assembly out of Cardiff

This petition was submitted by Royston Jones, having collected 53 signatures
online.

Petition text:

We the undersigned call for the National Assembly be moved from Cardiff to
Aberystwyth to begin 'rebalancing' the national life and economy of Wales.

Additional information:

Cardiff is prospering, and growing at an exponential rate, while most parts
of Wales stagnate, which makes it clear that the current Cardiff/Wales model
of economic development does not work for eighty per cent of the country.

Cardiff getting the lion’s share of investment and jobs impacts adversely on
the rest of the country, and while this trend was observable in earlier
decades it has gained greater momentum and become even more damaging
for the national good since the National Assembly for Wales first sat in 1999.

Worse, there is growing evidence of corruption; the kind of corruption that is
inevitable when those with political influence and control of the public purse
regularly meet, in social and other contexts, those seeking to take advantage
of such contacts.

We believe that in the short term the easiest way to remedy this
unsustainable and growing imbalance, and the increasing threat of
corruption, is to move the Welsh Assembly and its assorted departments and
agencies out of Cardiff.

Aberystwyth would be an ideal and central location for the Assembly and its
support staff, other agencies could be located around the country, for in the
era of the internet and video conferencing civil servants and others do not
need to work next door to each other.

The benefits accruing to some of the more neglected parts of Wales would

soon make up for the initial costs involved in the relocations. To continue
with the current arrangement is to condemn Wales to a future as a city state,

Pack Page 77



with all benefits accruing to Cardiff. This is not the future we want for our
country.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Dwyfor Meirionnydd
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 78



Agenda ltem 3.2

P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
put measures in place to ensure that parents and guardians of children
across Wales can easily access information about the presence and
management of asbestos in all school buildings.

Given the health risks associated with the presence of asbestos in public
buildings, we believe parents and guardians across Wales have the right;
- to know if asbestos is located in their school;

- to know whether, where asbestos is present, it is being managed in line
with the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012;

- to access that information easily online

Petition raised by: Cenric Clement-Evans

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 10 December 2013

Number of signatures: 448

Pack Page 79



P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools - Correspondence from the Petitioner to the
Clerking Team, 02.10.17

Annwyl Kayleigh,

| do apologise for the lateness of my response. This has been due to an
overwhelming pressure of work.

| am grateful that the Cabinet Secretary takes the issue of asbestos in our schools
seriously. However it remains a considerable disappointment that Welsh
Government will not accept despite clear statements from UK Government that it
has responsibility for policy relating to asbestos in schools in Wales.

| am grateful for the indication as
[...]
ools-e-learning-module/

It is noted that 21st Century Programme in tackling some of the poorest conditions
schools Wales and includes removal of treatment of asbestos in schools where
appropriate. Has Welsh Government issued Guidance to the local authorities with
regard when funding for removal and/or treatment is available? How is this to be
prioritised and are monies specifically set aside for asbestos works?

As ever | am extremely grateful for the attention that the Committee has given to
the subject of asbestos in schools.

Yn gywir
Cenric

Cenric Clement-Evans

Pack Page 82



Agenda ltem 3.3

P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism

This petition was submitted by Tim Thomas, having collected 313 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to ensure

that teachers' training must include statutory training in Autism.

One of the major concerns for people caring for people with Autism is the lack of
understanding from teachers and others working in the education profession. While
teaching in Wales is of high quality, improvements could be made in raising

awareness of Autism, especially given how common it has become in society.

It is proposed, as part of the English Teacher's training review, Special Education

Needs, including Autism will be a key part of teachers' training in England.

The review of the Initial Teacher Education in Wales must ensure that teachers get
specific and statutory training in supporting people with Autism within the school

environment.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Bridgend
e South Wales West

Pack Page 83



Agenda ltem 3.4

P-05-735 Make Foundation Phase more Effective for our Children, Provide

more Teachers and Abolish Year 2 Stats.
This petition was submitted by Tamsin Osborne, which collected 14 signatures.
Text of the Petition

I would like the Welsh Assembly to stop letting our children down in the Foundation

Phase.

To follo
[...]
are our children to those in England. This forces teachers in the Foundation
Phase to start drilling phonetics and numbers into our children when they start
Reception and by Year-one to be expected to sit read and write, "readying"” them for

these tests which reflect on the school.

Our children are being robbed of their childhoods, children who are starting school
at just turned four years old in Wales, who are then forced into this system, six
hours a day of classroom drilling. This is not the progressive Foundation Phase
ethos that Welsh assembly put into play in 2010. | urge you all to consider the
effectiveness of the Foundation Phase across Wales, provide the funding needed for
more TAs and training for Foundation Phase practitioners, so that the Welsh Primary
Education can be one Welsh Government can be proud of; delivered exceptionally at
EVERY school across Wales. Give every child in Wales fair access to productive play,

paving the way for them to have positive, rewarding, Learning Journeys.
Assembly Constituency and Region.

e Cardiff South and Penarth

e South Wales Central

Pack Page 85



Agenda Item 3.5

P-05-752 Building Resilience To Cyber-Bullying In Children
This petition was submitted by Jamie Denyer having collected 421signatures.
Text of the Petition

We petition the Welsh Assembly government to fund and undertake evidence based
research, and produce a strategy with recommendations for building resilience in

our children - from infancy - against the devastating effects of Cyber-Bullying.

Additional Information

The strategy should include advice for parents and schools as to:

* how to create healthy views and relationships around social media

* how to prepare children to identify and guard against the behaviours that cyber-
bullies use

* how to teach children to emotionally separate their online experiences from their
'real life' ones

* how to build emotional resilience to personal attacks online
Assembly Constituency and Region.

¢ Gower

e South Wales West

Pack Page 86



Agenda ltem 3.6

P-04-663 - Food in welsh Hospitals.

This petition was submitted by Rachel Flint having collected 40

sighatures

Text of the Petition

We the undersigned call on the Welsh Government to examine the
standards of food in hospitals in Wales. Each health board’s
provision must be investigated to ensure it is fit for purpose for
patients, those with dietary needs and medical conditions, and
impose standards across the whole of the Welsh NHS. Hospital
food should be nutritious, fresh and be a major part of a patient'’s
care package and road to recovery - not make things worse.
Dietary needs must be catered for - such as gluten free, lactose
intolerant, Celiac, vegetarian and vegan - experience shows this is
not currently the case and patients are often made to feel
awkward. Food tailored for medical conditions - including those
who suffer from bowel conditions or have had surgery - must be
standardised, to ensure patients are getting the right nutrition at
all times. Currently patients on some wards are being fed all the
same food regardless of their conditions, weight and dietary
needs - this is not acceptable and can be upsetting and
potentially damaging. Hospitals should not rely on relatives to
bring in food, eat the same bland meal every day, or allow
patients to waste away if they can't have any of the food on offer.
Nutrition must be a key part of every patient's care package. We
are not asking for Michelin Star quality, just meals that help

rather than hinder.

Pack Page 87



Additional Information

My experiences of food in the NHS have shown that the standards
vary across wards, hospitals and departments, as well as between
England and Wales. The problem is not in Wales alone - as I find
providing meals for those on low res or with dietary conditions is
something the NHS as a whole struggles to deal with. But my
experience in Wales recently showed that the standards are not
up to scratch. There were no menus (as in Chester and other
English hospitals) and patients were all fed the same regardless of
their condition, weight or dietary needs. On one ward people who
had just had bowel surgery were offered curry, lentil soup and
tuna sweetcorn sandwiches which was totally inappropriate — and
potentially damaging. At times the situation was that if you
couldn't eat anything on the trolley or were not at your bed, you
simply didn't eat, unless a nurse made some toast. This has to
change, without the right nutrition | believe people are in hospital

longer.
Assembly Constituency and Region
Cardiff South and Penarth

South Wales Central

Pack Page 88



Agenda ltem 3.7

P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B Vaccine for

Free

This petition was submitted by Rhian Cecil, having collected

1,195 signatures.

Text of the Petition

Health is completely devolved to Wales. We ask the Assembly and
Mark Drakeford to change the age range that all children receive

the vaccine .

All children are at risk from this terrible infection, yet the
Government in Wales only vaccinate 2-5 month olds. There needs
to be a rollout programme to vaccinate all children, at least up to
age 11. Meningococcal infections can be very serious, causing
MENINGITIS, SEPTICAEMIA & DEATH

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Pontypridd
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 89



Agenda Item 3.8

P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics,
Paediatrics and SCBU to Withybush DGH

This petition was submitted by SWAT (Save Withybush Action Team), having
collected 759 signatures online and 2,773 on paper - a total of 3,532
signatures.

Petition text:

SWAT has fought for the retention of safe, effective and accessible secondary
health care services for the people of Pembrokeshire since 2005. A previous
petition failed to retain Consultant led Obstetrics, Paediatrics & SCBU at
Withybush DGH. The Health Minister and Hywel Dda Health Board unjustly
removed 24 hour Emergency Consultant 
[...]
uality of care for Pembrokeshire patients. Finally it is notable
that CHANTS is still only for 12 hours a day and the health board’s piece
de la resistance must be on page 36 where it calls for the “Pushing of
positive birth stories”!

It still seems that the most important aim for Welsh Government
ministers and Hywel Dda management is to discredit my up to date data
rather than address the very real problems these service changes have
caused the people of Pembrokeshire.

On behalf of SWAT and the people of Pembrokeshire I would be grateful
if you would consider this letter in the next committee meeting and please
act quickly if you want to save lives.

Yours sincerely
0"

Dr Chris Overton
Chairman SWAT
Consultant Obstetrician (retired)

Pack Page 106



Agenda ltem 3.9

P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

This petition was submitted by Isabel Bottoms, Peter Bottoms and Sarah Holgate,

having collected 298 paper signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales urge the Welsh Government to introduce
a 30 miles per hour speed limit throughout the village of Penegoes (from the
Penegoes village sign entering from Machynlleth, to the other side of the
Maesperthi Caravan Park’s Proposed new entrance) on the A489 road towards
Newtown; and a 40 miles per hour speed limit from Machynlleth to Pengoes.

Assembly Constituency and Region:

Montgomeryshire
Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 107



Agenda Item 3.10

P-05-772 No to the proposed Iron Ring at Flint Castle

This petition was submitted by Gerwyn David Evans, having collected 11,091
signatures online.

Petition text:

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to scrap the proposed plans of building an Iron Ring
outside of Flint Castle as we are well aware of the historical significance of
Edward | and his so called Iron Ring as a use to subjugate and oppress our
people.

We find this extremely disrespectful to the people of Wales and our
ancestors 
[...]
genda ltem 3.11

P-05-746 Free School Transport for All Children in Wales
This petition was submitted by Rachel Griffiths, having collected 194 signatures.
Text of the Petition

| am setting this petition up for all children in Wales to receive free school transport

to and from school where they fall within the catchment area.
Additional Information

To give an example, due to UK Government cuts to public sector funding and the
resultant need for the council to make substantial savings, Rhondda Cynon Taff
council now want to make charges from September 2016 of £285 per annum per
child for transport to and from school or £95 for those receiving free school
meals. Cuts could be made elsewhere e.g. are plants in the community really
needed?

Assembly Constituency and Region.

e Pontypridd

e South Wales Central

Pack Page 111



Agenda Item 3.12

P-05-745 Increased Provision for Off Road Motorsports
This petition was submitted by Jonathan Barrett, having collected 318 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call upon the Welsh Assembly to provide more support through Natural
Resources Wales in making provision for off road motorcycles. We further ask that
the Assembly provides direction for local authorities and the police in line with the
Welsh Off Road Motors Steering Group (WORMS). We lastly ask that Ministers meet
with some of those involved in off road provision to discuss the support that we

seek.
Additional Information

The issue of "off road motorcycle" use in Wales has been one that has often
polarised views with those in support against others. This has resulted in many
legitimate off road users being demonised, treated unfairly and being tarred with

the same brush as those that do ride anti-socially.

The issue of off road vehicles in Wales is worth many millions of pounds to the
Welsh economy every year. In 2002 the Auto-Cycle Union (ACU) carried out a survey
on behalf on Rhondda Cynon Taf Council and it was estimated there were 10,000
off road bikes and ve
[...]
 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover
and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital

Petition wording:

Until the Health Minister has had time to consider Prof Marcus Longley’s
recommendations on rural healthcare in Wales - a study that was
commissioned by the Minister himself in January of this year - we, the
undersigned, call on the National Assembly of Wales to urge the Welsh
Labour Government to delay decision on Betsi Cadwaladr University Health

Board’s Business Case aimed at downgrading our Memorial Hospital to a

mere ‘Memorial Centre’.
Petition raised by: Geraint Vaughn Jones

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 17 June 2014

Number of signatures : 2,754

Pack Page 116



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 117



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-775 Put an End to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing Loophole
	Research brief
	08.09.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	09.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation within the current Building Regulations for Wales.
	Research brief
	05.09.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	11.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils
	Research brief
	19.09.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	04.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station
	Research brief
	01.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	01.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to Carno Station Action Group
	11.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-762 Move the Welsh Assembly out of Cardiff
	3.2 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	02.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.3 P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism
	3.4 P-05-735 Make the foundation phase more effective for our children, provide more teachers and abolish yr 2 Sats.
	3.5 P-05-752 Building Resilience To Cyber-Bullying In Children
	3.6 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals
	3.7 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B
	3.8 P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics, Paediatrics and SCBU to Withybush DGH
	07.09.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	P-05-768 (1).pdf
	P-05-768 (2).pdf

	25.05.2017 Correspondence - Petitioner to Hywel Dda University Health Board
	P-05-768 (3).pdf
	P-05-768 (4).pdf

	04.10.17 Correspondence -  Hywel Dda University Health Board to the Chair
	05.10.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
	3.10 P-05-772 No to Flint Castle's planned Iron Ring
	20.09.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	10.04.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-746 Free School Transport for All Children in Wales
	3.12 P-05-745 Increased provision for off road motorsports
	4 Paper to note
	6 Consideration of summary - P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital
	Summary






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 17 October 2017 

Meeting time: Times Not Specified

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4366 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 288KB) View as HTML (98KB) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies.  

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67582/17%20October%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67582/17%20October%202017.html?CT=2


2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-775 Put an End to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing 

Loophole  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to share the views of the petitioners, 

including the suggestion that journeys should be required to start or end in the area 

the vehicle and driver are licensed in, and request an update on the views in relation to 

cross-border and sub-contracting licensing received through the recent consultation. 

 

2.2 P-05-777 Application of the Automatic Fire Suppression Systems Legislation 

within the current Building Regulations for Wales.  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to ask whether, and when, the 

Welsh Government intends to review the impact of the 2013 legislation and its 

applicability to projects of the type described by the petitioner. 

 

2.3 P-05-779 Compulsory scanning of domestic pets for microchips by councils  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to ask if she will consider the 

petitioner’s proposal for the Welsh Government to introduce a requirement to scan 

recovered pet carcasses and notify owners in new contracts for waste services, or 

issuing further guidance to local authorities on this issue. 

 

2.4 P-05-780 Reopen Carno Station  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to highlight the concerns of the 

petitioners and ask for a response to their call for the Welsh Government to return to 

the previous policy of allocating its own budget to the development of new stations in 

Wales. 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-762 Move the Welsh Assembly out of Cardiff  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how the 

Committee could take the petition forward in the absence of contact from the 

petitioner. 

 

3.2 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask: 

 whether and how the Welsh Government intends to share the results of its data 

collection into schools with asbestos plans; and 

 for an update on when the Asbestos in Schools Working Group will be holding 

discussions to consider recent developments in England and their applicability to 

schools in Wales. 

 

3.3 P-05-707 Teachers' Training Must Include Statutory Training in Autism  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given the previous satisfaction expressed 

by the petitioner and the fact that no further responses have recently been received. 

 

3.4 P-05-735 Make the foundation phase more effective for our children, provide 

more teachers and abolish yr 2 Sats.  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how the 

Committee could take the petition forward in the absence of contact from the 

petitioner. 

 

 



3.5 P-05-752 Building Resilience To Cyber-Bullying In Children  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how the 

Committee could take the petition forward in the absence of contact from the 

petitioner, and the comprehensive response previously provided by the Cabinet 

Secretary for Education. 

 

3.6 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals  

The Committee agreed to close the petition following the detailed consideration of 

hospital catering and patient nutrition carried out by the Public Accounts Committee, 

and given the satisfaction expressed by the petitioner. 

 

3.7 P-05-693 Give Every Child in Wales the Meningitis B  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how the 

Committee could take the petition forward in the absence of contact from the 

petitioner. 

 

3.8 P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics, Paediatrics 

and SCBU to Withybush DGH  

The Committee considered correspondence from Hywel Dda Health Board along with 

further comments from the petitioner and agreed to write to the Health Board to 

request their response to latest concerns raised the petitioner, and request details of 

how often the Dedicated Ambulance Vehicle has been used for the emergency transfer 

of women and children from Withybush to Glangwili Hospital. 

 

3.10 P-05-772 No to Flint Castle's planned Iron Ring  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agree to write to 

the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to ask for confirmation that the 

proposed Iron Ring sculpture will not now be included as part of the planned 



investment at Flint Castle, and query the discrepancy between the contents of his letter 

to the Committee of 20 September and the press statement issued on 7 September.   

 

3.9 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition  

The Committee discussed the petition in light of the petitioners request for an update 

and agree to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to ask for 

further details on the timescales for the Speed Limit Review. 

 

3.11 P-05-746 Free School Transport for All Children in Wales  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how the 

Committee could take the petition forward in the absence of contact from the 

petitioner. 

 

3.12 P-05-745 Increased provision for off road motorsports  

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that it is difficult to identify how the 

Committee could take the petition forward in the absence of contact from the 

petitioner. 

 

4 Paper to note  

The paper was noted. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the meeting on 7 

November 2017  

The motion was agreed.  



6 Consideration of summary - P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, 

Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial 

Hospital  

The Committee considered a summary of the history of its consideration of the petition 

and agreed to consider a revised version at a future meeting. 


